
City of Lilburn
 City Council Work Session Agenda

January 12, 2026, at 6:30 PM

Lilburn City Hall, 340 Main St., Lilburn, GA 30047

Council Members:
Johnny Crist, Mayor

Christina van Maanen, Post 1
Scott Batterton, Post 2

Michael Hart, Post 3
Emil Powella, Post 4

Call to Order

Announcements

Announcements

1. Martin Luther King Jr. Day, City Hall and Library closed

January 19,2026, all day

2. Mayor Crist ’s Town Hall Meeting

January 20, 2026, 7:00 PM - 8:15 PM @ Lilburn City Hall, Preston Room

3. Downtown Development Authority Meeting

January 21, 2026, 6:30 PM - 8:00 PM @ Lilburn City Hall, Work Session 
Room

4.     Planning Commission Meeting

January 22, 2026, 7:00 PM @Lilburn City Hall, Council Chambers

Approval of Minutes

December 8, 2025, City Council Work Session Draft Minutes

DECEMBER 8, 2025 CITY COUNCIL WORK SESSION DRAFT 
MINUTES.PDF

Financial Reports

Dec 2025 50K plus payments

Dec 2025 TAD2 payments - N/A

FY25-26 4th Qtr. REVENUE Report

FY25-26 4th Qtr. Report

DEC 2025 50K PLUS PAYMENTS.PDF
FY25-26 4TH QTR REPORT REVENUE.PDF
FY25-26 4TH QTR REPORT.PDF

Special Presentation

Winter Weather Preparedness by Roy Whitehead

Property Maintenance Code by Jenny Simpkins and Chief Dusik

Public Hearing

Public Hearing Item No. 1 - Approval of Ordinance No. 2026-663, an Ordinance 
amending the text of Appendix B – Article 7, Sec. 7.5 – Street Cuts of the 
Official Code of the City of Lilburn

Text amendments are proposed to Appendix B, Article 7, Sec. 7.5 – Street 
Cuts, to provide for a visual detail for restoration of cobblestone roads in the 
event of street cuts for utility installation.

These amendments are proposed to ensure the proper restoration of 
Railroad Avenue in the event of street cuts for utility installation. Staff worked 
with the Developer and TSW to develop the detail per the manufacturers 
guidelines.

PH ITEM NO. 1 - AGENDA FORM - DR TEXT AMENDMENTS.PDF
PH ITEM NO. 1 -ATTACH 1 - STAFF RECOMMENDATION.PDF
PH ITEM NO 1 - ATTACH 2 - DRAFT ORD NR. 2026-663 - DEV REG 
TEXT AMENDMENTS.PDF
PH ITEM NO. 1 - ATTACH 3 - DRAFT PC MEETING MINUTES -
12.18.25.PDF

Public Hearing Item No. 2 - Approval of Ordinance 2026-664, an Ordinance to 
amend the official Zoning Map updating SUP-2025-04 granting an auto use for 
Auto and Truck Service Center

Applicant, Mustangs LLC, is requesting a Special Use Permit to allow for 
Automotive and Truck Service Center on the property located at 406 
Pleasant Hill Rd, R6151 004. The subject property is comprised of 1.26+/-
acres. The lot is zoned CB, Commercial Business. 

Based on staff interpretation of the criteria for granting a Special Use Permit 
found in Article 10, Section 1003 of the Lilburn Zoning Ordinance, the 
applicant ’s request meets the criteria for the proposed use and for the 
granting of a Special Use Permit.

Staff is recommending approval with conditions. The Planning Commission 
elected to revise condition 1 and add a 12th condition to those proposed by 
staff. Staff is in agreement, and these amendments have been incorporated 
into the Draft Ordinance.

PH ITEM NO. 2 - AGENDA FORM - SUP-2025-04.PDF
PH ITEM NO. 2 - ATTACH 1 - SUP-2025-04 - APPLICATION 
PACKAGE.PDF
PH ITEM NO. 2 - ATTACH 2 - SUP-2025-04 - STAFF REPORT AND 
RECOMMENDATION.PDF
PH ITEM NO. 2 - ATTACH 3 - DRAFT PC MEETING MINUTES -
12.18.25.PDF
PH ITEM NO. 2 - ATTACH 4 - DRAFT ORD 2025-664_JS.PDF

Agenda

Agenda Item No. 1 - Approval of 2026 Mayor and City Council Appointments

Each calendar year it is necessary for the Mayor and City Council to appoint 
the Mayor Pro-Tem, City Attorney, Legal Organ, Council Responsibilities, 
Municipal Judges and Solicitor(s), and members to all Commissions and 
Boards.

AGENDA ITEM 1 - AGENDA FORM.PDF
AGENDA ITEM NO. 1 - ATTACH 1 - APPROVAL OF 2026 MAYOR 
AND CITY COUNCIL APPOINTMENTS.PDF

Agenda Item No. 2 - Approval of Ordinance 2026-665, an Ordinance amending 
Chapter 30 of the Code of Ordinances of The City of Lilburn entitled “Municipal 
Court” so as to add a New Section 30-4 of the Chapter to be entitled “Rules Of 
Municipal Court” .

This amendment will update Chapter 30 of the Code of Ordinances of The 
City of Lilburn entitled “Municipal Court” so as to add a New Section 30-4 of 
the Chapter to be entitled “Rules Of Municipal Court”, allowing the Municipal 
Court to develop operating procedures, forms, and other documents to 
support orderly court operations and promote clarity for staff, litigants, and 
the public.

AGENDA ITEM NO. 2 - AGENDA FROM.PDF
AGENDA ITEM NO. 2 - ATTACH 1 ORDINANCE 2026-665.PDF

Agenda Item No. 3 - Approval of Contract No. 2026-01, a settlement agreement 
with Francis Cole at no cost to the City of Lilburn.

The city charged Frances Cole, owner of 4415 Lilburn Industrial Way, with 38 
counts of various code violations, and the Municipal Court judge found Cole 
guilty of 35 of the 38 counts on February 20, 2025. Cole was fined $10,000 
and placed on probation for 24 months. Cole filed a Petition for Review in the 
Gwinnett Superior Court. On September 10, 2025, the Superior Court 
vacated and set aside the judgement and sentence of the Lilburn Municipal 
Court. Lilburn filed a Petition for Discretionary Review with the Georgia Court 
of Appeals within 30 days, and the petition was granted. 

Since this time, we ’ve been working toward a Settlement Agreement. Staff 
recommends approval of the proposed Agreement, and it has been approved 
by Cole and her attorney.

AGENDA ITEM NO. 3 - AGENDA FORM.PDF
AGENDA ITEM NO. 3 - ATTACH 1.PDF
AGENDA ITEM NO. 3 - ATTACH 2.PDF

Adjournment

As set forth in the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, the City of Lilburn does not 
discriminate on the basis of disability in the admission or access to, or treatment or employment in 
its programs or activities. City Clerk, 340 Main Street, Lilburn, GA 30047 has been designated to 
coordinate compliance with the non-discrimination requirements contained in section 35.107 of the 
Department of Justice regulations,information concerning the provisions of the Americans with 
Disabilities Act, and the rights provided thereunder, are available from the ADA coordinator.

 The City of Lilburn will assist citizens with special needs given proper notice (seven working days). 

 Any requests for reasonable accommodations required by individuals to fully participate in any 

open meeting, program or activity of the City of Lilburn should be directed to City Clerk, 340 Main 
Street, Lilburn, GA 30047, telephone number 770-921-2210.
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Room

4.     Planning Commission Meeting

January 22, 2026, 7:00 PM @Lilburn City Hall, Council Chambers

Approval of Minutes

December 8, 2025, City Council Work Session Draft Minutes

DECEMBER 8, 2025 CITY COUNCIL WORK SESSION DRAFT 
MINUTES.PDF

Financial Reports

Dec 2025 50K plus payments

Dec 2025 TAD2 payments - N/A

FY25-26 4th Qtr. REVENUE Report

FY25-26 4th Qtr. Report

DEC 2025 50K PLUS PAYMENTS.PDF
FY25-26 4TH QTR REPORT REVENUE.PDF
FY25-26 4TH QTR REPORT.PDF

Special Presentation

Winter Weather Preparedness by Roy Whitehead

Property Maintenance Code by Jenny Simpkins and Chief Dusik

Public Hearing

Public Hearing Item No. 1 - Approval of Ordinance No. 2026-663, an Ordinance 
amending the text of Appendix B – Article 7, Sec. 7.5 – Street Cuts of the 
Official Code of the City of Lilburn

Text amendments are proposed to Appendix B, Article 7, Sec. 7.5 – Street 
Cuts, to provide for a visual detail for restoration of cobblestone roads in the 
event of street cuts for utility installation.

These amendments are proposed to ensure the proper restoration of 
Railroad Avenue in the event of street cuts for utility installation. Staff worked 
with the Developer and TSW to develop the detail per the manufacturers 
guidelines.

PH ITEM NO. 1 - AGENDA FORM - DR TEXT AMENDMENTS.PDF
PH ITEM NO. 1 -ATTACH 1 - STAFF RECOMMENDATION.PDF
PH ITEM NO 1 - ATTACH 2 - DRAFT ORD NR. 2026-663 - DEV REG 
TEXT AMENDMENTS.PDF
PH ITEM NO. 1 - ATTACH 3 - DRAFT PC MEETING MINUTES -
12.18.25.PDF

Public Hearing Item No. 2 - Approval of Ordinance 2026-664, an Ordinance to 
amend the official Zoning Map updating SUP-2025-04 granting an auto use for 
Auto and Truck Service Center

Applicant, Mustangs LLC, is requesting a Special Use Permit to allow for 
Automotive and Truck Service Center on the property located at 406 
Pleasant Hill Rd, R6151 004. The subject property is comprised of 1.26+/-
acres. The lot is zoned CB, Commercial Business. 

Based on staff interpretation of the criteria for granting a Special Use Permit 
found in Article 10, Section 1003 of the Lilburn Zoning Ordinance, the 
applicant ’s request meets the criteria for the proposed use and for the 
granting of a Special Use Permit.

Staff is recommending approval with conditions. The Planning Commission 
elected to revise condition 1 and add a 12th condition to those proposed by 
staff. Staff is in agreement, and these amendments have been incorporated 
into the Draft Ordinance.

PH ITEM NO. 2 - AGENDA FORM - SUP-2025-04.PDF
PH ITEM NO. 2 - ATTACH 1 - SUP-2025-04 - APPLICATION 
PACKAGE.PDF
PH ITEM NO. 2 - ATTACH 2 - SUP-2025-04 - STAFF REPORT AND 
RECOMMENDATION.PDF
PH ITEM NO. 2 - ATTACH 3 - DRAFT PC MEETING MINUTES -
12.18.25.PDF
PH ITEM NO. 2 - ATTACH 4 - DRAFT ORD 2025-664_JS.PDF

Agenda

Agenda Item No. 1 - Approval of 2026 Mayor and City Council Appointments

Each calendar year it is necessary for the Mayor and City Council to appoint 
the Mayor Pro-Tem, City Attorney, Legal Organ, Council Responsibilities, 
Municipal Judges and Solicitor(s), and members to all Commissions and 
Boards.

AGENDA ITEM 1 - AGENDA FORM.PDF
AGENDA ITEM NO. 1 - ATTACH 1 - APPROVAL OF 2026 MAYOR 
AND CITY COUNCIL APPOINTMENTS.PDF

Agenda Item No. 2 - Approval of Ordinance 2026-665, an Ordinance amending 
Chapter 30 of the Code of Ordinances of The City of Lilburn entitled “Municipal 
Court” so as to add a New Section 30-4 of the Chapter to be entitled “Rules Of 
Municipal Court” .

This amendment will update Chapter 30 of the Code of Ordinances of The 
City of Lilburn entitled “Municipal Court” so as to add a New Section 30-4 of 
the Chapter to be entitled “Rules Of Municipal Court”, allowing the Municipal 
Court to develop operating procedures, forms, and other documents to 
support orderly court operations and promote clarity for staff, litigants, and 
the public.

AGENDA ITEM NO. 2 - AGENDA FROM.PDF
AGENDA ITEM NO. 2 - ATTACH 1 ORDINANCE 2026-665.PDF

Agenda Item No. 3 - Approval of Contract No. 2026-01, a settlement agreement 
with Francis Cole at no cost to the City of Lilburn.

The city charged Frances Cole, owner of 4415 Lilburn Industrial Way, with 38 
counts of various code violations, and the Municipal Court judge found Cole 
guilty of 35 of the 38 counts on February 20, 2025. Cole was fined $10,000 
and placed on probation for 24 months. Cole filed a Petition for Review in the 
Gwinnett Superior Court. On September 10, 2025, the Superior Court 
vacated and set aside the judgement and sentence of the Lilburn Municipal 
Court. Lilburn filed a Petition for Discretionary Review with the Georgia Court 
of Appeals within 30 days, and the petition was granted. 

Since this time, we ’ve been working toward a Settlement Agreement. Staff 
recommends approval of the proposed Agreement, and it has been approved 
by Cole and her attorney.

AGENDA ITEM NO. 3 - AGENDA FORM.PDF
AGENDA ITEM NO. 3 - ATTACH 1.PDF
AGENDA ITEM NO. 3 - ATTACH 2.PDF

Adjournment

As set forth in the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, the City of Lilburn does not 
discriminate on the basis of disability in the admission or access to, or treatment or employment in 
its programs or activities. City Clerk, 340 Main Street, Lilburn, GA 30047 has been designated to 
coordinate compliance with the non-discrimination requirements contained in section 35.107 of the 
Department of Justice regulations,information concerning the provisions of the Americans with 
Disabilities Act, and the rights provided thereunder, are available from the ADA coordinator.

 The City of Lilburn will assist citizens with special needs given proper notice (seven working days). 

 Any requests for reasonable accommodations required by individuals to fully participate in any 

open meeting, program or activity of the City of Lilburn should be directed to City Clerk, 340 Main 
Street, Lilburn, GA 30047, telephone number 770-921-2210.
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December 8, 2025, City Council Work Session Minutes

City of Lilburn

City Council Work Session Draft Minutes

Draft
December 8, 2025, at 5:30 PM

Lilburn City Hall, 340 Main St., Lilburn, GA 30047

Council Members:

Johnny Crist, Mayor

Christina van Maanen, Post 1 

Scott Batterton, Post 2

Michael Hart, Post  3
Emil Powella, Post 4

I. Call to Order
Mayor Crist called the work session to order at 5:35 pm.

Present:
Mayor Johnny Crist 
Councilmember Christina van Maanen
Councilmember Emil Powella
Councilmember Mike Hart
Councilmember Scott Batterton

II. Announcements

III. Reports
a. October 2025 Summary of payments greater than or equal to $50,000

IV. Special Presentation 2026 Millage Rate

A presentation was delivered regarding the potential increase of the millage rate. Several 
options were outlined, each detailing how various percentage increases would support the 
hiring of additional staff to advance Council’s 5 priorities and 20 goals. Department heads 
provided input on the number of new positions needed to enable the city to operate proactively



December 8, 2025, City Council Work Session Minutes

rather than reactively, including additional Police Department staff for safety and operational 
stability.

It was noted that the millage rate has not been increased in a decade, despite significant 
increases in operating costs and continued growth in Lilburn’s population. In comparison to 
other cities of similar size and service demand, Lilburn operates with substantially fewer staff, 
further emphasizing the strain on existing personnel.

Council was advised that current staffing levels are not sustainable long term. Employees are 
experiencing excessive workloads and extended hours, leading to fatigue and illness as they 
work to maintain essential city operations. The proposed staffing increases, supported by a 
millage rate adjustment, were presented as necessary to ensure continued service delivery, 
improve organizational health, and help make the City of Lilburn a magical place for its citizens.

V. Agenda

1. Agenda Item No. 1 – Approval of Ordinance No. 2025-661, an Ordinance amending the 
text of Chapter 62, Article II of the Official Code of the City of Lilburn

A text amendment is required to bring the City Code into alignment with the State’s 
update to Law Statute 40-1-116, which prohibits taxation on motor carriers.

2. Agenda Item No. 2 – Approval of Ordinance 2025-662, an Ordinance amending the text 
of Chapter 105, Section 307 of the official code of the City of Lilburn

The amendment will update Section 307 of Chapter 105, “Trees,” subsection (c)(3), 
changing the language from “Property greater than one acre in size” to “Property 
greater than five acres in size.” This change will expand Code Enforcement’s authority to
require the removal of unsightly and rotting felled trees and debris from residential 
properties.

3. Agenda Item No. 3 – Approval of Contract No. 2025-87, a contract with CIGNA for 
health, dental, and vision insurance for eligible employees from January 1 to December 
31, 2026, at an estimated cost of $1,547,754. The City’s portion of the premium is an 
estimated $1,208,229.

Health insurance costs are increasing. After extensive deliberation, a plan was 
introduced that maintains the coverage employees are accustomed to. Staff were able 
to reduce the projected increase from 39.7% to 28.5%.
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4. Agenda Item No. 4 - Approval of Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. 78-2025, a contract 
with GMEBS for a defined benefit pension plan.

An amendment was made to the Defined Benefit Pension Plan contract to ensure that 
employees may purchase years of service using funds saved in their 401 pension plans. 
This option was not available under the original contract.

A motion was made by Councilmember Powella to move to Executive Session for 
Personnel matters and possible litigation. Councilmember Batterton seconded that 
motion. Executive Session was entered at 7:19 pm. 

A motion was made to exit the Executive Session by Councilmember Hart. Seconded by 
Councilmember van Mannen. Executive Session ended at 7:27 pm.

VI. Adjournment

A motion was made by Councilmember Hart to adjourn the work session. Seconded by 
Councilmember van Mannen. Mayor Crist adjourned the work session at 7:27 pm.
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Check Report
City of Lilburn, GA By Check Number

Date Range: 12/01/2025 - 12/31/2025

Vendor Number Vendor Name Payment Amount NumberPayment TypePayment Date Discount Amount

Payable # Post Date Payable Description Payable AmountPayable Type Discount Amount

Bank Code: GEN-T-GENERAL FUND TRUIST

2844 CIGNA HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY 12/23/2025 164102,453.80EFT 0.00

253310017927 Invoice 12/01/2025 CIGNA MEDICAL NOV 2025 +/- ADJ 3,008.900.00

INV0000884 Invoice 11/04/2025 HEALTH INSURANCE 49,665.620.00

INV0000909 Invoice 11/18/2025 HEALTH INSURANCE 49,779.280.00

2179 HEWLETT-PACKARD FINANCIAL SERVICES CO 12/23/2025 165108,604.99EFT 0.00

100001565074 Invoice 12/15/2025 HEWLETT Rental 10002 JAN 2025 155.100.00

100001597622 Invoice 12/18/2025 Rental 108,449.890.00

0994 WASTE MANAGEMENT 12/11/2025 8062184,267.75Regular 0.00

1590502 Invoice 12/01/2025 WM NOV 2025 84,267.750.00

0001 PAYROLL TAXES 12/02/2025 DFT000022563,312.07Bank Draft 0.00

INV0000941 Invoice 12/02/2025 FEDERAL TAX WITHHOLDINGS 63,312.070.00

0001 PAYROLL TAXES 12/16/2025 DFT000022859,658.18Bank Draft 0.00

INV0000960 Invoice 12/16/2025 FEDERAL TAX WITHHOLDINGS 59,658.180.00

0001 PAYROLL TAXES 12/30/2025 DFT000023066,160.42Bank Draft 0.00

INV0000964 Invoice 12/30/2025 FEDERAL TAX WITHHOLDINGS 66,160.420.00

Regular Checks

Manual Checks

Voided Checks

Discount
Payment

CountPayment Type

Bank Code GEN-T Summary

Bank Drafts

EFT's

1

0

0

3

2

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

6 0.00

Payment

84,267.75

0.00

0.00

189,130.67

211,058.79

484,457.21

Payable
Count

1

0

0

3

5

9

https://incode.tylerhost.net/lilburnga/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%20f00fe578-7879-4526-8bb5-b3b8014d9fd4
https://incode.tylerhost.net/lilburnga/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%20e223e156-6f82-48ab-90e2-b38a00f24edd
https://incode.tylerhost.net/lilburnga/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%204134faa0-6429-4d3d-b2bc-b3980109e922
https://incode.tylerhost.net/lilburnga/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%20e63cae7d-1fec-4fe6-b554-b3b600c2c615
https://incode.tylerhost.net/lilburnga/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%203d0e1c9b-0dbf-4289-a463-b3b8011f7b5b
https://incode.tylerhost.net/lilburnga/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%208ef066a4-6093-42d6-9ed9-b3af0116a059
https://incode.tylerhost.net/lilburnga/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%20c2617d31-0b90-4372-8c6a-b3a600f813be
https://incode.tylerhost.net/lilburnga/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%2006fd2156-2359-4b76-acc3-b3b400f8a44b
https://incode.tylerhost.net/lilburnga/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%2074854338-8bd5-48b6-84cd-b3c2011d5e73


Check Report Date Range: 12/01/2025 - 12/31/2025
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Vendor Number Vendor Name Payment Amount NumberPayment TypePayment Date Discount Amount

Payable # Post Date Payable Description Payable AmountPayable Type Discount Amount

Bank Code: SPL23-SPLOST 2023-2028

2163 BLOUNT CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. 12/10/2025 104129,284.20Regular 0.00

3152P001 23SPL… Invoice 11/24/2025 City of Lilburn 3152- Repair & Resurfacing … 129,284.200.00

3030 LEWIS CONTRACTING SERVICES, LLC 12/10/2025 106215,744.31Regular 0.00

1 Invoice 11/23/2025 1ST & MAIN DDA ASSEMBLAGE NOV 2025 215,744.310.00

Regular Checks

Manual Checks

Voided Checks

Discount
Payment

CountPayment Type

Bank Code SPL23 Summary

Bank Drafts

EFT's

2

0

0

0

0

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

2 0.00

Payment

345,028.51

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

345,028.51

Payable
Count

2

0

0

0

0

2

https://incode.tylerhost.net/lilburnga/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%200a8ad71d-fc61-4f1f-afda-b3af00c86c57
https://incode.tylerhost.net/lilburnga/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%20517b8bb6-5f21-4830-9546-b3af00de3126


Check Report Date Range: 12/01/2025 - 12/31/2025
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Vendor Number Vendor Name Payment Amount NumberPayment TypePayment Date Discount Amount

Payable # Post Date Payable Description Payable AmountPayable Type Discount Amount

Bank Code: TCAP-TRUIST CAPITAL PROJECTS

2163 BLOUNT CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. 12/10/2025 693409,633.11Regular 0.00

3152P001 Invoice 11/24/2025 City of Lilburn 3152- Repair & Resurfacing … 409,633.110.00

Regular Checks

Manual Checks

Voided Checks

Discount
Payment

CountPayment Type

Bank Code TCAP Summary

Bank Drafts

EFT's

1

0

0

0

0

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1 0.00

Payment

409,633.11

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

409,633.11

Payable
Count

1

0

0

0

0

1

https://incode.tylerhost.net/lilburnga/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%20256f33a6-9c34-471a-8d2f-b3af00c86f10


Check Report Date Range: 12/01/2025 - 12/31/2025
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Vendor Number Vendor Name Payment Amount NumberPayment TypePayment Date Discount Amount

Payable # Post Date Payable Description Payable AmountPayable Type Discount Amount

Bank Code: TMC-TRUIST-MUNICIPAL COURTS

0384 CITY OF LILBURN-GEN FUND 12/11/2025 160968,112.32Regular 0.00

1025 FINES AND … Invoice 12/09/2025 OCT 2025 FINES AND FEES 68,112.320.00

Regular Checks

Manual Checks

Voided Checks

Discount
Payment

CountPayment Type

Bank Code TMC Summary

Bank Drafts

EFT's

1

0

0

0

0

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1 0.00

Payment

68,112.32

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

68,112.32

Payable
Count

1

0

0

0

0

1

https://incode.tylerhost.net/lilburnga/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%20b9a99e57-0f67-4aa1-b9f2-b3b0012686c1


Check Report Date Range: 12/01/2025 - 12/31/2025
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All Bank Codes Check Summary

Payment Type Discount
Payment

Count Payment
Payable

Count

Regular Checks

Manual Checks

Voided Checks

Bank Drafts

EFT's

5

0

0

3

2

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

10 0.00

907,041.69

0.00

0.00

189,130.67

211,058.79

1,307,231.15

5

0

0

3

5

13

Fund Name AmountPeriod

Fund Summary

100 GENERAL FUND 484,457.2112/2025

324 SPLOST FUND 2023 ISSUE 345,028.5112/2025

350 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 409,633.1112/2025

745 MUNICIPAL COURT 68,112.3212/2025

1,307,231.15



 2nd Quarter of FY25/26

FY 25/26 
 Original 
Budget 

 Current 
Budget  Total Revenue 

% 
Remain-

ing

General Fund Revenues
'(+) Budget exceeded Revenue 

Collected;  (-)  Revenue exceeded 
Budget

TAXES
REAL PROPERTY - CURRENT YEAR
REAL PROPERTY TAX CURRENT 3,947,039                  3,947,039                  3,709,116.84             6%
PUBLIC UTILITY TAX 75,000                       75,000                       7.09                           99.99%

REAL PROPERTY - PRIOR YEAR
REAL PROPERTY TAX - PRIOR 65,000                       65,000                       24,412.80                  62%

PERSONAL PROPERTY - CURRENT YEAR
MOTOR VEHICLE TAX 11,175                       11,175                       3,111.37                    72%
MOBILE HOME TAX 25                              25                              -                             100%
TITLE AD VALOREM TAX 529,775                     529,775                     237,773.74                55%
ALTERNATIVE AD VALOREM TAX 5,600                         5,600                         -                             100%
INTANGIBLE TAX 50,000                       50,000                       24,144.03                  52%
RAILROAD/HEAVY EQUIPMENT TAX 485                            485                            -                             100%
PERSONAL PROPERTY TAXES 255,686                     255,686                     199,234.16                22%

PERSONAL PROPERTY - PRIOR YEAR -                             
PERSONAL PROP TAX - PRIOR 10,000                       10,000                       24,412.80                  -144%

REAL ESTATE TRANSFER (INTANGIBLE) -                             
REAL ESTATE TRANSFER TAX 20,000                       20,000                       10,368.13                  48%

FRANCHISE TAXES
ELECTRIC FRANCHISE TAX 890,587                     890,587                     -                             100%
GAS FRANCHISE TAX 165,173                     165,173                     71,568.80                  57%
TELECOMM 135,000                     135,000                     5,603.52                    96%
SANITATION FRANCHISE TAX 115,583                     115,583                     22,313.59                  81%

BEER/WINE ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE EXCISE 
TAX
ALC BEVERAGE EXCISE TAX 650,000                     650,000                     257,153.05                60%

MIXED DRINK EXCISE TAX
LOCAL OPTION MIXED DRINK TAX 110,000                     110,000                     41,856.40                  62%

OTHER SELECTIVE SALES AND USE TAXES
ENERGY EXCISE TAX 11,400                       11,400                       -                             100%

BUSINESS AND OCCUPATION TAXES
OCCUPATIONAL TAX 1,100,000                  1,100,000                  430,904.10                61%

INSURANCE PREMIUM TAXES
INSURANCE PREMIUM TAX 1,441,176                  1,441,176                  -                             100%

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS TAXES
FINANCIAL INSTITUTION TAX 83,000                       83,000                       -                             100%

PENALTIES AND INTEREST-GENERAL 
PROPERTY
GENERAL PROPERTY TAX PENALTIES 35,000                       35,000                       18,144.30                  48%

PENALTIES AND INTEREST-BUSINESS TAXES
BUS & OCCUPATION TAX PENALTIES 21,000                       21,000                       15,585.47                  26%

FIERI FACIAS (FI FA)
FiFa CHARGE 500                            500                            73.00                         85%

Page 1



 2nd Quarter of FY25/26

FY 25/26 
 Original 
Budget 

 Current 
Budget  Total Revenue 

% 
Remain-

ing

General Fund Revenues
'(+) Budget exceeded Revenue 

Collected;  (-)  Revenue exceeded 
Budget

LICENSES & PERMITS
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE LICENSE 280,000                     280,000                     217,675.00                22%
ALCOHOL SPECIAL EVENT LICENSE 600                            600                            -                             100%
SERVER'S/PAWN/DELIVERY PERMIT 6,000                         6,000                         3,560.00                    41%

GENERAL BUSINESS LICENSE
INSURANCE CO BUSINESS LICENSE 40,000                       40,000                       7,462.50                    81%

OTHER BUSINESS LICENSE FEES
ALC LICENSE APPLICATION FEE 5,500                         5,500                         3,250.00                    41%

BUILDINGS AND SIGNS
BUILDING PERMITS 400,000                     400,000                     193,720.27                52%
PUBLIC ART FEE 16,000                       16,000                       4,149.00                    74%
REZONINGS/SUP/VARIANCE FEES 5,000                         5,000                         2,675.00                    47%
SIGN -                             -                             -                             
PLAN REVIEW FEES 50,000                       50,000                       36,725.00                  27%
DEVELOPMENT/CLEARING PERMITS 20,000                       20,000                       3,402.00                    83%
VACANT/FORECLOSED PROPERTY REG 300                            300                            100.00                       67%

BUSINESS LICENSES AND PERMITS
OTHER 10,000                       10,000                       -                             100%

BUILDING STRUCTURES AND EQUIPMENT 
(BUILDING PERMIT
INSPECTION/REINSPECTION FEES 12,000                       12,000                       3,800.00                    68%
CODE ENFORCEMENT FEE -                             50.00                         

CELL TOWER PERMITS/FEES
SMALL CELL ANNUAL FEE -                             -                             -                             
SMALL CELL COLLOCTION POLE -                             -                             -                             

INTERGOVERNMENTAL
FEDERAL GRANTS-OPERATING - CATEGORICAL
FEDERAL GRANTS - DIRECT 62,400                       62,400                       2,769.23                    96%
BVP-BULLETPROOF VEST PROG 7,000                         7,000                         -                             100%

STATE GRANTS-OPERATING - CATEGORICAL
STATE GRANTS - DIRECT 5,000                         5,000                         -                             
STATE GRANTS - INDIRECT 5,000                         5,000                         -                             

STATE GRANTS-OTHER
GA HOMEOWNER TAX RELIEF GRANTS -                             -                             -                             

OTHER SHARED REVENUE
STREET LIGHTS-CURRENT 210,000                     210,000                     161,805.67                23%
STREET LIGHTS - PRIOR 3,500                         3,500                         960.62                       73%
PAYMENT IN LIEU OF TAXES 204,226                     204,226                     -                             

CHARGES FOR SERVICES
COURT COSTS, FEES, AND CHARGES
TRANSACTION FEES ONLINE PAYMEN 4,000                         4,000                         2,332.25                    42%

OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT CHARGES 
FOR SERVICES
ELECTION QUALIFYING FEE 945                            945                            756.00                       

Page 2



 2nd Quarter of FY25/26

FY 25/26 
 Original 
Budget 

 Current 
Budget  Total Revenue 

% 
Remain-

ing

General Fund Revenues
'(+) Budget exceeded Revenue 

Collected;  (-)  Revenue exceeded 
Budget

SPECIAL POLICE SERVICES
PD ACCIDENT/INCIDENT REPORTS 5,500                         5,500                         1,212.00                    78%

CHARGES FOR SERVICES
DETENTION AND CORRECTION SERVICES
FINGER PRINTING FEES 1,500                         1,500                         749.00                       50%

OTHER PUBLIC SAFETY FEES
K-9 CERTIFICATION & TRAINING -                             -                             -                             
AUTO IMPOUND/WRECKER FEES 100                            100                            -                             100%

BACKGROUND CHECK FEES
BACKGROUND CHECKS 11,500                       11,500                       4,575.00                    60%

ACTIVITY FEES
EVENT PRODUCTION FEES 26,500                       26,500                       3,792.75                    86%
EVENT PRODUCTION DONATIONS 30,000                       30,000                       11,500.00                  62%
PARK, PAVILION,BAND SHELL RENTAL 15,000                       15,000                       3,554.50                    76%
RECEIPTS - MEETING ROOM FEES 1,000                         1,000                         -                             100%

BAD CHECK FEES
BAD CHECK FEES 1,050                         1,050                         90.00                         91%

OTHER CHARGES FOR SERVICES
MULTI-FAMILY/RESID P/U CURRENT 992,720                     992,720                     1,004,514.85             -1%
FALSE ALARM FINES & FEES 10,000                       10,000                       -                             100%
SOLID WASTE RECYCLING ADM FEE 70,000                       70,000                       -                             100%
MULTI-FAMILY/RESID-PRIOR 10,000                       10,000                       3,912.24                    61%
TRANS. FROM SAVINGS/USE OF FB 425,370                     425,370                     -                             

FINES & FORFEITURES
CONFISCATION
ABANDONED/CONFISCATED CASH 500                            500                            -                             100%
REVENUE FROM RESTITUTION -                             -                             -                             

ADDITIONAL PENALTY ASSESSMENTS
PRE-TRIAL DIVERSION/LATE 63,840                       63,840                       17,877.04                  72%

OTHER
TECHNOLOGY FEES - MUNICIPAL CT 51,000                       51,000                       20,654.82                  60%

INVESTMENT INCOME
INTEREST REVENUE
INTEREST INCOME 50,000                       50,000                       2,910.40                    94%

CONTRIB/DONATION PRIVATE
CONTRIBUTIONS AND DONATIONS FROM 
PRIVATE SOURCES
CONT/DONATIONS-PRIVATE SOURCE -                             -                             -                             
MEMORIAL FLAGS 50                              50                              -                             100%

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
RENTS AND ROYALTIES
RENTS & ROYALTIES -                             -                             -                             
AUTO USE FEE 2ND JOB -                             -                             -                             
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 2nd Quarter of FY25/26

FY 25/26 
 Original 
Budget 

 Current 
Budget  Total Revenue 

% 
Remain-

ing

General Fund Revenues
'(+) Budget exceeded Revenue 

Collected;  (-)  Revenue exceeded 
Budget

REIMBURSEMENT FOR DAMAGED PROPERTY
REIMBURSEMENT FOR DAMAGES/PROP 5,000                         5,000                         -                             100%

OTHER MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
GIRMA GRANT-RESTRICTED -                             -                             -                             
MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 60,000                       60,000                       12,600.89                  79%
PROPERTY TAX OVERAGE 60                              60                              1.32                           

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
INTERFUND TRANSFERS GA FUND 1 INTEREST 240,000                     240,000                     18,735.03                  92%
OP TRANSFERS FR MUN COURT FUND 924,042                     924,042                     271,909.17                71%
GWT/LILBURN IGA STORMWATER 651,864                     651,864                     114,905.36                82%
OP TRANSFERS FR HOTEL/MOTEL 1,600                         1,600                         -                             100%

SALE OF ASSETS
SALE SURPLUS PROP NOT CAPITAL 36,000                       36,000                       12,961.01                  64%

PROPERTY SALE
SALE OF CAPITAL PROPERTY 15,000                       15,000                       -                             

GENERAL FUND 14,774,871$    14,774,871$    7,247,431$      51%
        * GRAND TOTAL REVENUES

* Unaudited numbers.  Any excess of Revenues over Expenditures will be added to GA Fund 1 upon audit completion.
  We anticipate more adjustments that will increase revenue received.
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 2nd Quarter of FY25/26
FY 25/26  FY 25/26 

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES
 Original 
Budget 

 Current 
Budget 

 2nd Quarter 
Expenditures  Total Expenditures 

%
Remaining

 CITY HALL
PLANNING COM/ZBA SALARIES

PERSONAL SERV & BENEFITS 3,000                       3,000                        -                          -                           100%
PURCHASED/CONTRACT SERVICES -                            -                          -                           
SUPPLIES 150                          150                           -                          -                           100%

CITY COUNCIL
PERSONAL SERV & BENEFITS 18,682                     18,682                      15,611                     16,151                     14%
PURCHASED/CONTRACT SERVICES 14,915                     14,915                      2,200                       3,378                       77%
SUPPLIES 3,000                       3,000                        -                          185                          94%

CITY CLERK
PERSONAL SERV & BENEFITS 97,527                     97,527                      21,858                     39,340                     60%
PURCHASED/CONTRACT SERVICES 12,480                     12,480                      1,284                       2,096                       83%
SUPPLIES 1,372                       1,372                        8                             462                          66%

MAYOR
PERSONAL SERV & BENEFITS 6,367                       6,367                        5,608                       5,833                       8%
PURCHASED/CONTRACT SERVICES 4,513                       4,513                        550                          550                          88%
SUPPLIES 320                          320                           130                          130                          59%

ELECTIONS
PURCHASED/CONTRACT SERVICES 16,424                     16,424                      9,921                       13,753                     16%
SUPPLIES 365                          365                           236                          236                          0%

CITY HALL ADMINISTRATION
PERSONAL SERV & BENEFITS 242,641                    242,641                    65,438                     119,313                   51%
PURCHASED/CONTRACT SERVICES 118,260                    118,260                    31,855                     56,551                     52%
SUPPLIES 5,500                       5,500                        313                          1,812                       67%
CAPITAL OUTLAY -                           -                            -                          
TRANSFER TO CAPITAL/M&O 131,962                    131,962                    -                          -                           100%

CITIZEN ENGAGEMENT & COMMUNICATIONS
PERSONAL SERV & BENEFITS 129,157                    129,157                    40,115                     74,797                     42%
PURCHASED/CONTRACT SERVICES 108,942                    108,942                    25,470                     42,128                     61%
SUPPLIES 3,000                       3,000                        184                          462                          85%
CAPITAL OUTLAY -                            

EVENTS -                           
PERSONAL SERV & BENEFITS 145,393                    145,393                    44,046                     79,123                     46%
PURCHASED/CONTRACT SERVICES 173,106                    173,106                    21,861                     44,169                     74%
SUPPLIES 14,000                     14,000                      3,901                       7,247                       48%

RISK MANAGEMENT
PURCHASED/CONTRACT SERVICES 248,320                    248,320                    4,434                       112,790                   55%

TOTAL 1,499,396           1,499,396            295,023             620,506              59%

HUMAN RESOURCES

HUMAN RESOURCES
PERSONAL SERV & BENEFITS 33,470                     33,470                      8,495                       13,999                     58%
PURCHASED/CONTRACT SERVICES 105,481                    105,481                    339                          616                          99%
SUPPLIES 9,000                       9,000                        (1,833)                     7,260                       

HR DIRECTOR
PERSONAL SERV & BENEFITS 324,037                    324,037                    98,643                     180,002                   44%
PURCHASED/CONTRACT SERVICES 8,727                       8,727                        2,963                       2,963                       66%
SUPPLIES 40                            40                             85                           85                            -113%

HR - RETIREES
PERSONAL SERV & BENEFITS 60,589                     60,589                      26,504                     37,764                     38%

TOTAL 541,344              541,344               135,196             242,689              55%
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 2nd Quarter of FY25/26
FY 25/26  FY 25/26 

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES
 Original 
Budget 

 Current 
Budget 

 2nd Quarter 
Expenditures  Total Expenditures 

%
Remaining

IT SERVICES

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (ITs)
PERSONAL SERV & BENEFITS 375,394                    375,394                    97,501                     176,253                   53%
PURCHASED/CONTRACT SERVICES 738,271                    738,271                    231,064                   526,761                   29%
SUPPLIES 6,000                       6,000                        1,201                       3,736                       38%
CAPITAL OUTLAY 18,650                     18,650                      7,324                       8,318                       55%

TOTAL 1,138,315          1,138,315           337,091             715,068             37%

FINANCE

FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION
PERSONAL SERV & BENEFITS 477,481                    477,481                    130,809                   236,238                   9%
PURCHASED/CONTRACT SERVICES 89,520                     89,520                      56,485                     101,574                   10%
SUPPLIES 2,300                       2,300                        631                          1,343                       9%
OTHER COSTS -                               -                              -                           0%

TAX ADMINISTRATION
PURCHASED/CONTRACT SERVICES 4,000                       4,000                        -                          -                           0%

TOTAL 573,301              573,301              187,925             339,155             41%

COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

BUSINESS SERVICES
PERSONAL SERV & BENEFITS 375,542                    375,542                    91,644                     165,544                   56%
PURCHASED/CONTRACT SERVICES 8,675                       8,675                        1,726                       4,370                       50%
SUPPLIES 2,800                       2,800                        39                           785                          72%

-                           
-                           

ACM -                           
PERSONAL SERV & BENEFITS 193,083                    193,083                    50,490                     92,666                     52%
PURCHASED/CONTRACT SERVICES 3,900                       3,900                        -                          200                          95%
SUPPLIES 1,100                       1,100                        -                          -                           100%

TOTAL 585,100              585,100              143,899             263,565             55%

COURT
PERSONAL SERV & BENEFITS 444,885                    444,885                    113,412                   208,152                   53%
PURCHASED/CONTRACT SERVICES 44,400                     44,400                      21,441                     46,542                     -5%
SUPPLIES 6,250                       6,250                        1,060                       3,691                       41%
OTHER COSTS -                           -                            -                          

TOTAL 495,535              495,535              135,914             258,385             48%

POLICE DEPARTMENT

POLICE
PERSONAL SERV & BENEFITS 5,369,661                 5,369,661                 1,312,170                2,333,664                57%
PURCHASED/CONTRACT SERVICES 178,365                    178,365                    28,298                     66,156                     63%
SUPPLIES 281,679                    281,679                    93,432                     128,857                   54%
CAPITAL OUTLAY
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 2nd Quarter of FY25/26
FY 25/26  FY 25/26 

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES
 Original 
Budget 

 Current 
Budget 

 2nd Quarter 
Expenditures  Total Expenditures 

%
Remaining

CODE ENFORCEMENT
PURCHASED/CONTRACT SERVICES 80,000                     48,057                      5,601                       9,161                       81%

TOTAL 5,909,705          5,877,762           1,439,501         2,537,837          57%

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

HIGHWAYS/STREETS
PERSONAL SERV & BENEFITS 734,721                    734,721                    176,582                   301,301                   59%
PURCHASED/CONTRACT SERVICES 74,400                     74,400                      12,271                     27,463                     63%
SUPPLIES 67,900                     67,900                      11,925                     22,533                     67%

-                            
STORM DRAINAGE

PURCHASED/CONTRACT SERVICES 13,000                     13,000                      11,252                     11,252                     13%

STREET LIGHTING
SUPPLIES 210,000                    210,000                    56,939                     95,616                     54%

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING
SUPPLIES 8,500                       8,500                        982                          5,508                       35%

SOLID WASTE COLLECTION
PURCHASED/CONTRACT SERVICES 1,062,720                 1,062,720                 253,404                   421,724                   60%

EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS
PURCHASED/CONTRACT SERVICES 25,000                     25,000                      -                          2,485                       

TOTAL 2,196,241          2,196,241           523,355             887,883             60%

PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT

SPLASHPAD MAINTENANCE
PURCHASED/CONTRACT SERVICES/SUPPLIES 22,478                     22,478                      221                          2,959                       87%

PARKS
PERSONAL SERV & BENEFITS 228,915                    228,915                    49,344                     95,469                     58%
PURCHASED/CONTRACT SERVICES 50,800                     50,800                      6,422                       15,782                     69%
SUPPLIES 23,000                     23,000                      6,798                       13,346                     42%

TOTAL 325,193              325,193              62,785               127,556             61%

MUNICIPAL BUILDINGS
GEN GOVT BUILDING/PLANT

PERSONAL SERV & BENEFITS 120,945                    120,945                    34,455                     65,416                     46%
PURCHASED/CONTRACT SERVICES 79,457                     79,457                      26,028                     52,178                     34%
SUPPLIES 184,987                    184,987                    57,576                     105,503                   43%
CAPITAL OUTLAY - PUBLIC ART

TOTAL 385,389              385,389              118,059             223,096             42%

PLANNING & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
PLANNING/ZONING

PERSONAL SERV & BENEFITS 346,198                    346,198                    65,671                     119,684                   65%
PURCHASED/CONTRACT SERVICES 118,085                    118,085                    8,511                       42,762                     64%
SUPPLIES 1,985                       1,985                        28                           28                            99%
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 2nd Quarter of FY25/26
FY 25/26  FY 25/26 

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES
 Original 
Budget 

 Current 
Budget 

 2nd Quarter 
Expenditures  Total Expenditures 

%
Remaining

PLANNING/STORMWATER
PERSONAL SERV & BENEFITS 140,013                    140,013                    37,710                     69,479                     50%
PURCHASED/CONTRACT SERVICES 510,301                    510,301                    26,512                     64,779                     87%
SUPPLIES 8,770                       8,770                        421                          442                          95%

TOTAL 1,125,352          1,125,352           138,853             297,174             74%

GENERAL FUND
   * GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURE 14,774,871$   14,742,928$   3,517,600      6,512,914       56%

* Unaudited numbers.  We anticipate additional adjustments that will lower the expenditures 
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CITY OF LILBURN
PUBLIC HEARING ITEM NO. 1

Date: December 19, 2025 To: Mayor and 
Council

December 19, 2025

From: Reid Turner Department: Planning
Work Session/Reg.
Mtg.
Date Requested:

January 12, 2026 Presenter: Reid Turner 
Planning Director

Agenda Item 
Type:

Approval of Ordinance No. 2026-663, an Ordinance 
amending the text of Appendix B – Article 7, Sec. 7.5 – 
Street Cuts of the Official Code of the City of Lilburn

Audio/Visual
Requirements:

Yes

Agenda Item of Business (Background/History/Details):
Text amendments are proposed to Appendix B, Article 7, Sec. 7.5 – Street Cuts, to 
provide for a visual detail for restoration of cobblestone roads in the event of street cuts
for utility installation.

These amendments are proposed to ensure the proper restoration of Railroad Avenue in
the event of street cuts for utility installation. Staff worked with the Developer and 
TSW to develop the detail per the manufacturers guidelines.

Staff Recommendations:
Staff recommends the following: “Motion to APPROVE Ordinance No. 2026-663, an 
Ordinance amending the text of Appendix B – Article 7, Sec. 7.5 – Street Cuts of the 
Official Code of the City of Lilburn.”

Department Head Approval: Reid Turner, PD

Mayor’s Signature Required: YES NO

List Attachments:
1. Staff Report and Recommendation
2. DRAFT Ordinance No. 2026-663
3. DRAFT Special Called PC Meeting Minutes 12.18.25

Financial Information (For Financial Services Use Only)
Budgeted

Yes/No
Fund Name

& Code
Current
Balance

Requested
Allocation

City
Manager’s

Initials



 
 

Staff Recommendation 
Date of Report:  December 16, 2025 

Report by: Reid Turner, Planning Director 
 

Public Hearing Dates 
Special Called Planning Commission December 18, 2025 

City Council January 12, 2026 
 

GENERAL APPLICATION 
City Zoning Ordinance Article 10, Section 1002 accommodates text amendments initiated by the 
Planning Department, Planning Commission or City Council. Planning Department. Text Amendments 
are proposed to Article 7 Section 7.5 -Street Cuts of the Lilburn Development Regulations to provide for 
a visual detail for restoration of cobblestone roads in the event of street cuts for utility installation.  
 
 

Sec. 7.5. Street Cuts. 

7.5.1 All utility construction plans within County right-of-way shall be reviewed and approved by the Department 
before construction begins. Street cuts shall not be allowed unless deemed absolutely necessary due to the 
presence of rock, the need to tap into an existing line beneath the road surface, or other circumstance which 
makes boring impossible or infeasible.  

7.5.2 No street cut shall be authorized until such Street Cut Fees have been paid.  

7.5.3 If approved, all trenches shall be backfilled and compacted the same day the trench is opened.  

a. Trenches under the paving shall be returned to 95 percent compaction.  

b. Trenches elsewhere shall be returned to 90 percent compaction.  

c. See Section 6.7 for trench compaction and test requirements.  

7.5.4 All trenches under paving shall be concreted with eight inches of Class "A" concrete base and one and one-
half inch of type "E" or "F" wearing course asphalt is to be spread.  

a. The paving cut shall be widened to a minimum of nine inches beyond the edges of the trench.  

b. The edges of the paving cut shall be smooth.  

7.5.5 Contact the Department or Department of Public Utilities for public utility extension information from the 
existing to the proposed development. Contact the Traffic Engineer at least 24 hours in advance of closure of 
traffic lanes.  

7.5.6 The ‘Standard Detail: Utility Cut – Paver Street,’ dated December 16, 2025, is hereby adopted as a required 
restoration standard for any utility trenching or pavement cuts within the Railroad Avenue right‑of‑way 
where the existing surface consists of concrete pavers constructed in accordance with City of Lilburn 



standards and associated base materials. The purpose of this standard is to ensure that cobblestone and 
paver street sections disturbed by utility work are restored with matching pavers, base, bedding, and jointing 
materials to preserve appearance, ride quality, and long‑term pavement performance. 

 In addition to Railroad Avenue, this standard shall apply to any current or future public street, or portion 
thereof, constructed with a substantially similar concrete paver street section, including use of removable 
pavers, setting bed, base, geotextile, trench bedding, and flowable fill, as determined by the City Engineer or 
their designee. On all such streets, contractors shall comply with the general requirements and layer 
specifications shown on the ‘Standard Detail: Utility Cut – Paver Street,’ including manual extraction and 
reinstallation of pavers, use of flowable fill or approved alternate backfill, minimum trench widths and 
depths, and restoration of any disturbed pavement markings or devices. 
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City of Lilburn Ordinance

in Gwinnett County 

State of Georgia

DRAFT

Number:

2026-663

Date of Reading and Adoption: January 12, 2026
At the meeting of the Lilburn City Council held at 340 Main Street, Lilburn, Georgia.

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE OFFICIAL CODE OF LILBURN, GEORGIA,
Appendix B, Article 7, Section 7.5 – Street Cuts to provide for a construction detail for the restoration

of Cobblestone/Paver roads in the event of a utility street cut.

WHEREAS: pursuant to Chapter 1, Section 1-6 of the City Code of Lilburn, the City Council is authorized to 
amend the City Code, including the Development Regulations, by official action; and

WHEREAS: the Planning Commission of the City of Lilburn, after duly advertised public notice, held a Special 
Called Public Hearing on December 18, 2025, to consider the proposed text amendments to the 
Development Regulations and, following deliberation, recommended approval to the City Council;
and

WHEREAS: the City Council finds that the amendments, as set forth herein, are necessary and appropriate to 
promote the health, safety, convenience, order, prosperity, and general welfare of the present 
and future inhabitants of the City of Lilburn.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Lilburn, Georgia, sitting in regular 
session on January 12, 2026, that Appendix B, Article 7, Section 7.5 – Street Cuts –of  the City of Lilburn
is hereby amended as set forth in this ordinance.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Ordinance shall be effective upon its adoption, and that all ordinances, 
regulations, or parts of the same in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby rescinded to the extent of said
conflict.



This ordinance is effective immediately upon adoption and is adopted this 12th day of January 2026 by 
recorded vote of the Mayor and Council of the City of Lilburn.

SO ORDAINED this the 12th day of January, 2026.

APPROVED:

Johnny Crist, Mayor                 City of Lilburn

ATTEST:

Anja Peay, City Clerk
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Sec. 7.5. Street Cuts.

7.5.1 All utility construction plans within County right-of-way shall be reviewed and approved by the Department 
before construction begins. Street cuts shall not be allowed unless deemed absolutely necessary due to the 
presence of rock, the need to tap into an existing line beneath the road surface, or other circumstance which
makes boring impossible or infeasible.

7.5.2 No street cut shall be authorized until such Street Cut Fees have been paid.

7.5.3 If approved, all trenches shall be backfilled and compacted the same day the trench is opened.

a. Trenches under the paving shall be returned to 95 percent compaction.

b. Trenches elsewhere shall be returned to 90 percent compaction.

c. See Section 6.7 for trench compaction and test requirements.

7.5.4 All trenches under paving shall be concreted with eight inches of Class "A" concrete base and one and one-
half inch of type "E" or "F" wearing course asphalt is to be spread. 

a. The paving cut shall be widened to a minimum of nine inches beyond the edges of the trench.

b. The edges of the paving cut shall be smooth.

7.5.5 Contact the Department or Department of Public Utilities for public utility extension information from the 
existing to the proposed development. Contact the Traffic Engineer at least 24 hours in advance of closure of
traffic lanes. 

7.5.6 The ‘Standard Detail: Utility Cut – Paver Street,’ dated December 16, 2025, is hereby adopted as a required 
restoration standard for any utility trenching or pavement cuts within the Railroad Avenue right‑of‑way 
where the existing surface consists of concrete pavers constructed in accordance with City of Lilburn 
standards and associated base materials. The purpose of this standard is to ensure that cobblestone and 
paver street sections disturbed by utility work are restored with matching pavers, base, bedding, and jointing
materials to preserve appearance, ride quality, and long‑term pavement performance.

In addition to Railroad Avenue, this standard shall apply to any current or future public street, or portion 
thereof, constructed with a substantially similar concrete paver street section, including use of removable 
pavers, setting bed, base, geotextile, trench bedding, and flowable fill, as determined by the City Engineer or 
their designee. On all such streets, contractors shall comply with the general requirements and layer 
specifications shown on the ‘Standard Detail: Utility Cut – Paver Street,’ including manual extraction and 
reinstallation of pavers, use of flowable fill or approved alternate backfill, minimum trench widths and 
depths, and restoration of any disturbed pavement markings or devices.



ORDINANCE NO. 2026-663

Page 4 of 4



I.

II.

City of Lilburn
 Planning Commission Meeting Minutes

DRAFT

Lilburn City Hall, 340 Main St., Lilburn, GA 30047

Board Members:
Hugh Wilkerson, Chair

Kenneth Stephenson
Joe Gennusa
Beanie Danos

James Hampton

A work session was held prior to the regular scheduled meeting, at 7:00 p.m., to allow the board members to discuss this evening's agenda
items.  No other items were discussed and no actions were taken.

12/18/2025 - Minutes

Call to Order

7:33 PM by Hugh Wilkerson, Chairman.

Roll Call

Present: 

•    Chairman Hugh Wilkerson 

•    Board member Beanie Danos

•    Board member James Hampton

•    Board member Kenneth Stephenson

•    Board member Joe Gennusa

Absent:  

•    None

12/31/25, 2:57 PM 12/18/2025 - Minutes
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III.

IV.

1.

V.

1.

VI.

1.

Staff Members Present:  

•    Reid Turner, Planning Director

•    Matthew Ferreira, City Planner

Approval of Agenda

Motion by Board member, James Hampton. Motion seconded by Board member, Kenneth Stephenson. All voted
for. Motion passes.

Approval of Minutes

Motion by Board member, Kenneth Stephenson to approve Draft Meeting Minutes for the November 20, 2025
Planning Commission Meeting. Seconded by Board member, James Hampton. All voted for. Motion passes.

DRAFT November 20, 2025 Special Called Planning Commission Hearing Minutes

Old Business

Development Ordinance Text Amendments

Text amendments are proposed to Appendix B, Article 7, Sec. 7.5 – Street Cuts, to provide for a visual detail
for restoration of cobblestone roads in the event of street cuts for utility installation.

Chairman Wilkerson asks for a staff report from Reid Turner, Planning Director.

Mr. Turner describes the City’s intent to revitalize the streetscape of the Old Town District and the nature of the
proposed text amendments, which is to provide details for a cobblestone-type paver roadway in the
Development Regulations. The details would be provided in the instance that repairs may be needed in any
future sections of roadway made of cobblestone.

Chairman Wilkerson asks if there are any comments or questions from the Board or the public. None heard.

Chairman Wilkerson asks the Board if there is a motion on the case.

Motion by Board member, Kenneth Stephenson to approve the text amendments. Seconded by Board
member, Beanie Danos. All voted for. Motion passes.

New Business

SUP-2025-04

Applicant, Mustangs LLC is requesting a Special Use Permit to allow for Automotive and Truck Service Center
on the property located at 406 Pleasant Hill Rd, R6151 004. The subject property is comprised of 1.26+/-
acres. The lot is zoned CB, Commercial Business.

12/31/25, 2:57 PM 12/18/2025 - Minutes
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Chairman Wilkerson asked for a staff report from Reid Turner, Planning Director.

Mr. Turner. described the history of the property as well as the zoning and use history of the property. Mr.
Turner details the ownership and business licensing history of the property. Mr. Turner describes the
application and the intent by the applicant with the proposed use on the property, how it is commensurate with
surrounding uses, and that no development would be necessary on the property for the proposed use. Mr.
Turner describes that the applicant intends to purchase the property to open a luxury auto repair shop that
would specialize in the repair and maintenance of higher-end European automobiles and that the applicant
intends to use the existing building with minimal exterior modifications and intend to comply with all Zoning and
U.S. 29 Overlay District requirements. Mr. Turner states that after review, staff feels that the applicant is in
substantial compliance with the guidelines governing the exercise of zoning power, and that as such would
recommend approval of the Special Use Permit with conditions. Mr. Turner lists the recommended conditions
per the Staff Analysis in the case of approval of the Special Use Permit. Mr. Turner states that all public
advertisements were met by staff for this application and that no public comments have been received.

Chairman Wilkerson welcomes the applicant’s representative to the podium.

Mr. Joe Logan comes to the podium to speak. Mr. Blank makes a point to state that the property has been
used for some time as an auto service or auto-focused property and has been vacant for two years. Mr. Logan
states his client, the purchaser’s, plan to comply with the conditions recommended by staff. Mr. Logan states
that the applicant intends to adhere to all planting requirements under the Special Use Permit, though he
makes a point to clarify that the landscaping would need to come short of the entranceway, in his opinion,
because he finds that it is a slight rise to get to Pleasant Hill Road and if landscaping were planted to closely to
the entrance it would pose a safety concern for vehicles exiting the property. Mr. Logan requests guidance on
how far the landscaping would need to go along the right-of-way.

Board member Danos asks Mr. Logan if the applicant currently owns the property or if they are waiting for a
decision from Mayor and City Council to approve the Special Use Permit to close on the purchase of the
property.

Mr. Logan responds stating that the applicant intends to purchase the property before the City Council meeting
and that whether it passes or not, the applicant is under contract on the property. Mr. Logan adds that the
nature of the property, if not approved, would become economically obsolete with the surrounding area.

Chairman Wilkerson opens the meeting to the public for any comments. None heard.

Chairman Wilkerson closes the public comment section.

Chairman Wilkerson asks the Board if there is a motion on the Special Use Permit case.

Motion by Board member, Beanie Danos to approve the Special Use Permit with the following revisions to
conditions recommended by staff: revise Condition #1 to read “All cars stowed on the lot must have a valid,
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VII.

current license plate and be screened from view of the right-of-way; and to add a condition (Condition #12) to
read as follows, “Applicant shall be required to restore the vegetated buffer to the rear of the property to
adequately screen business operations from the residential properties to the rear.”

Motion seconded by Board member, James Hampton. All voted for. Motion passes.

Adjournment

Chairman Wilkerson asks the Board if there is a motion for adjournment.

Motion to adjourn by Board member, Kenneth Stephenson. Motion seconded by Board member, Beanie Danos. All
voted for. Meeting was adjourned at approximately 7:43 PM.

Approved this ______ day of ____________________, 20__.

_________________________________
Hugh Wilkerson, Planning Commission Chair

ATTEST:

_______________________________

     Matthew Ferreira, Secretary 
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CITY OF LILBURN
PUBLIC HEARING ITEM NO. 2

Date: December 19, 2025 To: Mayor and 
Council

December 19, 2025

From: Reid Turner Department: Planning
Work Session/Reg.
Mtg.
Date Requested:

January 12, 2026 Presenter: Reid Turner 
Planning Director

Agenda Item 
Type:

Approval of Ordinance 2026-664, an Ordinance to amend 
the official Zoning Map updating SUP-2025-04 granting an 
auto use for Auto and Truck Service Center

Audio/Visual
Requirements:

Yes

Agenda Item of Business (Background/History/Details):
Applicant, Mustangs LLC, is requesting a Special Use Permit to allow for Automotive 
and Truck Service Center on the property located at 406 Pleasant Hill Rd, R6151 004. 
The subject property is comprised of 1.26+/- acres. The lot is zoned CB, Commercial 
Business. 

Based on staff interpretation of the criteria for granting a Special Use Permit found in 
Article 10, Section 1003 of the Lilburn Zoning Ordinance, the applicant’s request 
meets the criteria for the proposed use and for the granting of a Special Use Permit.

Staff is recommending approval with conditions. The Planning Commission elected to 
revise condition 1 and add a 12th condition to those proposed by staff. Staff is in 
agreement, and these amendments have been incorporated into the Draft Ordinance.

Staff Recommendations:
Staff recommends the following: “Motion to approve Ordinance No. 2026-664, a 
special use permit (SUP-2025-04) granting an auto use for an Auto and Truck 
Service Center at 406 Pleasant Hill Rd.”

Department Head Approval: Reid Turner, PD

Mayor’s Signature Required: YES NO

List Attachments:
1. Application Package
2. Staff Report
3. DRAFT Special Called Planning Commission Meeting Minutes – 

12.18.2025
4. Ordinance No. 2026-664___

Financial Information (For Financial Services Use Only)
Budgeted

Yes/No
Fund Name

& Code
Current
Balance

Requested
Allocation

City
Manager’s

Initials































 
 

Staff Report & Recommendation 
Special Use Permit Case SUP-2025-04 

Date of Report: December 2, 2025 
Report by: Reid Turner, Director of Planning 

 
Hearing Dates: 

Special Called Planning Commission  December 18, 2025 
Mayor and Council  January 12, 2026 

 
 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
Applicant:   Mustangs LLC 
Owner:    TAU South LLC, Successor-in-interest to ARC NTLBNGA001, LLC 
Size:    1.26+/- acres 
Location:   406 Pleasant Hill Rd, PIN #6151 004 
Existing Zoning:   CB  
Proposed Use: Auto- and Truck Service Center 
 

SURROUNDING LAND USES & ZONING DISTRICTS 
To the North:   Strip Shopping Center/Auto Repair    CB 
To the East:   Residential Multi-family Apartments    RM13 
To the South:   Grocery Store       CB 
To the West:   ROW/School       CB/OI 
 

ZONING HISTORY 
The subject site fronts Pleasant Hill Rd near the intersection of Lawrenceville Highway (U.S. 29). The 

property has been zoned Commercially since being annexed into the city via Resolution #407-11 on 

December 1st 2011. The property, originally developed in 1988, Licensing records indicate that the first 

business license in our records was issued in April of 2014 to NTB, for an Auto and Truck Service Center. 

The property shifted hands in 2020, and a business license for Mavis Tire and Brakes was issued until it 

was terminated in September of 2023. Currently, the site has been vacant since Mavis’ termination of 

their business license. The site remains zoned CB and exists within the U.S. 29 Overlay District. 

 
 

 

 



 

APPLICANT’S INTENT 

The applicant is requesting a Special Use Permit to allow for Auto and Truck Service Center on the 
subject parcel that would be commensurate with previously licensed businesses on the property and 
would not necessitate redevelopment of the property.  
 
The Applicant intends to purchase the property to open a luxury auto repair shop that would specialize 
in the repair and maintenance of higher-end European automobiles, according to the applicant’s letter 
of intent. The Applicant intends to utilize the existing building with minimal exterior modifications. The 
Applicant further states in their letter of intent that they intend to comply with the requirements of the 
Zoning Ordinance, and U.S. 29 Overlay District. 
 

ANALYSIS OF ZONING/SPECIAL USE PERMIT REQUEST 
According to the City of Lilburn 2011 Zoning Ordinance, Article 6, Section 602.-Use Table, the Auto and 
Truck Service Center use requires an SUP in both the CB Zoning District and the U.S. 29 Overlay District. 
The subject property has a single commercial building originally constructed in 1988 which contains a 
single suite. Despite being previously utilized as an Automotive Repair shop, due to changes in city code 
requiring an SUP for all automotive uses in the US-29 Overlay District, discontinuance or abandonment of 
a non-conforming use per Sec. 903 (2) requires compliance with current regulations should the Business 
License lapse for a period of more than six months. The site currently complies with most of the 
supplemental requirements associated with this use, found in Article 6. Section 603. - Supplemental 
Conditions Table including the minimum 200 feet of roadway frontage, and service being conducted in 
enclosed bays only with a 100% opaque screen. Additionally, the subject property is in compliance with 
some conditions found in Article 5. Sec. 501 – Lawrenceville Highway (U.S. 29) Corridor Overlay District 
applicable to Uses within the Overlay District including:  

• 5’ sidewalks installed on public streets  

• Pedestrian lighting along ROW  

• Requirements for the orientation of buildings towards the ROW 

• Compliance with parking layout requirements with only 20% of parking oriented to the 
front of the building. 

• Parking lot lighting requirements(lights installed on exterior of building) 

• Primary façade material standards (building exterior is stone) 

• Signage standards (Monument ground signs with material complementing primary façade 
materials). 

• Public bench already installed along ROW. 
 

The site is not currently in compliance with the landscaping requirements of the U.S. 29 Overlay, dumpster 

screening requirements, and some architectural standards including modulation of façade, diversity in 

height planes, and two foot high contrasting base on façade. 

 

STANDARDS GOVERNING THE EXERCISE OF THE ZONING POWER 
Pursuant to Section 1003 of the 2011 Zoning Resolution (as amended), the criteria specified in Section 

1003-8, are relevant in considering a Special Use Permit application. As part of the zoning process, the 

Applicant; the Planning Staff, Planning Commission, and the Mayor and City Council of the City of Lilburn 



 

are to analyze the application with respect to each of the matters enumerated upon which findings of 

fact shall be based.  

The Applicant’s response is attached to the application.  Staff’s response is below: 

1. Is the proposed special use consistent with the Comprehensive Plan? 
Yes, the 2024 Comprehensive Plan Character Area Map identifies this parcel to be within the 
Lawrenceville Highway Overlay District, a primarily commercial character area with existing 
uses consistent with the proposed use. 

2. Is the proposed special use consistent with supplemental studies adopted by City Council, 
including Livable Centers Initiative (LCI) studies? 
The most recent LCI Study, conducted in 2022, identified and provided recommendations for 
multiple nodes of redevelopment. The subject site does not exist within one of the identified 
nodes and as such, no recommendation was made for the area. Though the site is in close 
proximity to the Technology Park Node, recommended in the LCID Study, the specific parcel 
was not included in that node’s scope. 

3. Is the proposed special use compatible with adjacent uses? 
Yes, uses on adjacent properties are commercial in nature with Auto and Equipment Oriented 
Uses already present to the north and a grocery store (Aldi) to the south. The parcels to the 
east are multifamily apartments within unincorporated Gwinnett, and uses to the west, 
separated from this parcel by Pleasant Hill Road, are Educational in nature (Berkmar).  

4. Is the proposed special use consistent with the stated purpose of the zoning district in which 
it will be located?  
Yes, both the CB district and U.S. 29 Overlay District allow for the Auto and Truck Service 
Center use with an approved Special Use Permit. 

5. Will the height, size or location of the buildings or other structures on the property be 
compatible with the height, size or location of buildings or other structures on neighboring 
properties? 
Yes, no changes to the existing building have been proposed. The subject property is already 
developed with a single existing building located on the property which has sat vacant for two 
years. 

6. Is the open space adequate to preserve the character of the area and mitigate 
environmental impacts? 
Yes, the site has substantial landscape strips along the side property lines that provide 
screening and relief from impervious surface areas. Additionally, there is a roughly 3000 s.f. 
area to the rear of the site that once had grass but based on aerials seems to have largely 
become dirt. The area should be stabilized to prevent sediment runoff and ensure infiltration. 

7. Are screening and buffers adequate to protect adjacent uses from negative impacts of the 
proposed use? 
There are no screening or buffer requirements between commercial uses. Landscaping 
requirements in the code of ordinances are applicable to the front and side landscape strips 
and associated setbacks. The buffer to the rear is narrow and does not meet the 40’ buffer 



 

requirements in current code, though the buffer has grown in nicely and the trees appear to 
be in good health. 

8. Are off-street parking facilities adequate? Will they be properly located to reduce negative 
impact on surrounding property uses?  
Yes, off-street parking facilities will not be changed from the existing layout. Based on the 
11,050 square footage total, the site would require a minimum of 44 spaces, which the site 
currently exceeds. Striping in the lot is faded and should be refreshed prior to occupancy. 

9. Are the hours and manner of operation of the proposed use compatible with surrounding 
uses? 
Yes, the hours and manner of operation would be similar to both the auto uses to the north, 
and the grocery store to the south. The Business would only be able to operate in hours 
commensurate with the Code of Ordinances 

10. Are there environmental resources or features which should be considered, for example, 
topography, special geological features, highly erodible soils, water runoff issues 
downstream, floodplain, wetlands, specimen trees, etc.? 
There is a stream located to the north at the rear of the adjoining property. Redevelopment in 
the area could pose a hazard to the stream, though none is proposed. Regardless, the streams 
health should be a paramount concern. 

 
Based upon the above criteria for Special Use Permits and Section 1003-7. Criteria for amendments to 
official zoning map, staff recommends APPROVAL of the SUP request to allow for Auto and Truck Service 
Center Use with the following conditions: 
 

1. All cars stored on the lot must have a valid Georgia license plate and be screened from view of 

the ROW.  

2. No body or paint repair. 

3. No washing of parts or vehicles outside the building. 

4. No Heavy Equipment Service as described in Article 6. 

5. No used auto parts sales. 

6. No broker office or vehicle sales. 

7. Service permitted only in enclosed bays. 

8. The property shall be required to provide two rows of landscaping along the Pleasant Hill Road 

frontage to achieve screening of cars awaiting service, due to site orientation/composition. 

9. No outdoor storage allowed on site.  

10. Parking lot to be restriped prior to issuance of Occupational Tax Certificate 

11. The Property Owner shall ensure that the parcel is brought into compliance with all landscaping 

requirements, property maintenance requirements of the U.S. 29 Overlay District, and these 

conditions of approval within 120 days of approval of the Special Use Permit.  



 

City of Lilburn Zoning Map 

 

 
 

  

Subject Site 



 

Aerial Parcel Map with View of the Site 

 
 

  



 

Site Survey  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



I.

II.

City of Lilburn
 Planning Commission Meeting Minutes

DRAFT

Lilburn City Hall, 340 Main St., Lilburn, GA 30047

Board Members:
Hugh Wilkerson, Chair

Kenneth Stephenson
Joe Gennusa
Beanie Danos

James Hampton

A work session was held prior to the regular scheduled meeting, at 7:00 p.m., to allow the board members to discuss this evening's agenda
items.  No other items were discussed and no actions were taken.

12/18/2025 - Minutes

Call to Order

7:33 PM by Hugh Wilkerson, Chairman.

Roll Call

Present: 

•    Chairman Hugh Wilkerson 

•    Board member Beanie Danos

•    Board member James Hampton

•    Board member Kenneth Stephenson

•    Board member Joe Gennusa

Absent:  

•    None
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III.

IV.

1.

V.

1.

VI.

1.

Staff Members Present:  

•    Reid Turner, Planning Director

•    Matthew Ferreira, City Planner

Approval of Agenda

Motion by Board member, James Hampton. Motion seconded by Board member, Kenneth Stephenson. All voted
for. Motion passes.

Approval of Minutes

Motion by Board member, Kenneth Stephenson to approve Draft Meeting Minutes for the November 20, 2025
Planning Commission Meeting. Seconded by Board member, James Hampton. All voted for. Motion passes.

DRAFT November 20, 2025 Special Called Planning Commission Hearing Minutes

Old Business

Development Ordinance Text Amendments

Text amendments are proposed to Appendix B, Article 7, Sec. 7.5 – Street Cuts, to provide for a visual detail
for restoration of cobblestone roads in the event of street cuts for utility installation.

Chairman Wilkerson asks for a staff report from Reid Turner, Planning Director.

Mr. Turner describes the City’s intent to revitalize the streetscape of the Old Town District and the nature of the
proposed text amendments, which is to provide details for a cobblestone-type paver roadway in the
Development Regulations. The details would be provided in the instance that repairs may be needed in any
future sections of roadway made of cobblestone.

Chairman Wilkerson asks if there are any comments or questions from the Board or the public. None heard.

Chairman Wilkerson asks the Board if there is a motion on the case.

Motion by Board member, Kenneth Stephenson to approve the text amendments. Seconded by Board
member, Beanie Danos. All voted for. Motion passes.

New Business

SUP-2025-04

Applicant, Mustangs LLC is requesting a Special Use Permit to allow for Automotive and Truck Service Center
on the property located at 406 Pleasant Hill Rd, R6151 004. The subject property is comprised of 1.26+/-
acres. The lot is zoned CB, Commercial Business.

12/31/25, 2:57 PM 12/18/2025 - Minutes
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Chairman Wilkerson asked for a staff report from Reid Turner, Planning Director.

Mr. Turner. described the history of the property as well as the zoning and use history of the property. Mr.
Turner details the ownership and business licensing history of the property. Mr. Turner describes the
application and the intent by the applicant with the proposed use on the property, how it is commensurate with
surrounding uses, and that no development would be necessary on the property for the proposed use. Mr.
Turner describes that the applicant intends to purchase the property to open a luxury auto repair shop that
would specialize in the repair and maintenance of higher-end European automobiles and that the applicant
intends to use the existing building with minimal exterior modifications and intend to comply with all Zoning and
U.S. 29 Overlay District requirements. Mr. Turner states that after review, staff feels that the applicant is in
substantial compliance with the guidelines governing the exercise of zoning power, and that as such would
recommend approval of the Special Use Permit with conditions. Mr. Turner lists the recommended conditions
per the Staff Analysis in the case of approval of the Special Use Permit. Mr. Turner states that all public
advertisements were met by staff for this application and that no public comments have been received.

Chairman Wilkerson welcomes the applicant’s representative to the podium.

Mr. Joe Logan comes to the podium to speak. Mr. Blank makes a point to state that the property has been
used for some time as an auto service or auto-focused property and has been vacant for two years. Mr. Logan
states his client, the purchaser’s, plan to comply with the conditions recommended by staff. Mr. Logan states
that the applicant intends to adhere to all planting requirements under the Special Use Permit, though he
makes a point to clarify that the landscaping would need to come short of the entranceway, in his opinion,
because he finds that it is a slight rise to get to Pleasant Hill Road and if landscaping were planted to closely to
the entrance it would pose a safety concern for vehicles exiting the property. Mr. Logan requests guidance on
how far the landscaping would need to go along the right-of-way.

Board member Danos asks Mr. Logan if the applicant currently owns the property or if they are waiting for a
decision from Mayor and City Council to approve the Special Use Permit to close on the purchase of the
property.

Mr. Logan responds stating that the applicant intends to purchase the property before the City Council meeting
and that whether it passes or not, the applicant is under contract on the property. Mr. Logan adds that the
nature of the property, if not approved, would become economically obsolete with the surrounding area.

Chairman Wilkerson opens the meeting to the public for any comments. None heard.

Chairman Wilkerson closes the public comment section.

Chairman Wilkerson asks the Board if there is a motion on the Special Use Permit case.

Motion by Board member, Beanie Danos to approve the Special Use Permit with the following revisions to
conditions recommended by staff: revise Condition #1 to read “All cars stowed on the lot must have a valid,
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VII.

current license plate and be screened from view of the right-of-way; and to add a condition (Condition #12) to
read as follows, “Applicant shall be required to restore the vegetated buffer to the rear of the property to
adequately screen business operations from the residential properties to the rear.”

Motion seconded by Board member, James Hampton. All voted for. Motion passes.

Adjournment

Chairman Wilkerson asks the Board if there is a motion for adjournment.

Motion to adjourn by Board member, Kenneth Stephenson. Motion seconded by Board member, Beanie Danos. All
voted for. Meeting was adjourned at approximately 7:43 PM.

Approved this ______ day of ____________________, 20__.

_________________________________
Hugh Wilkerson, Planning Commission Chair

ATTEST:

_______________________________

     Matthew Ferreira, Secretary 
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ORDINANCE NO. 2026-664

Page 1 of 3

City of Lilburn Ordinance

in Gwinnett County 

State of Georgia

DRAFT

Number:

2026-664

Date of Reading and Adoption: January 12, 2026

At the meeting of the Lilburn City Council held at 340 Main Street, Lilburn, Georgia.

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE CODE OF THE CITY OF  LILBURN, GEORGIA, WITH A

ZONING  UPDATE OF THE OFFICIAL ZONING MAP; TO PROVIDE FOR AN  EFFECTIVE 

DATE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, The Georgia Zoning Procedures Law, found in O.C.G.A. § 36-66-2, grants
counties and municipalities the power to regulate land use, while establishing
minimum due process procedures, including required public hearings and notices
for zoning actions like rezonings, variances, and conditional use permits; and

WHEREAS, Lilburn City Code provides that the zoning map and text may be amended from
time to time by ordinance of the Mayor and Council in Article 10 of the Lilburn
Zoning Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, An application has been made by Mustangs, LLC, for a Special Use Permit to allow
for an auto and truck service center on the property zoned CB, Commercial
Business, and located at 4069 Pleasant Hill Road (parcel no. R6151 004); and

WHEREAS, The city met all state and local regulations related to zoning procedures including
the proper provision of public notice and public hearings; and

WHEREAS, The City of Lilburn’s Planning Commission met on Thursday, December 18, 2025,
and voted to approve the Special Use Permit, SUP-2025-04, with conditions.

NOW,  THEREFORE,  BE  IT  ORDAINED  that  the  Mayor  and  City  Council  of  the  City  of  
Lilburn, Georgia, hereby approves SUP-2025-04 with the conditions outlined in Exhibit A.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that this Ordinance shall be effective upon its adoption, and that all 
ordinances, regulations, or parts of the same in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby rescinded 
to the extent of said conflict.

SO ORDAINED this the 12th day of January, 2026.



ORDINANCE NO. 2026-664

Page 2 of 3

APPROVED:

Johnny Crist, Mayor 

ATTEST:

Anja Peay, City Clerk



ORDINANCE NO. 2026-664

Page 3 of 3

EXHIBIT A

1. All cars stored on the lot must have a valid, current, license plate and be screened from 

view of the ROW.

2. No body or paint repair.

3. No washing of parts or vehicles outside the building.

4. No Heavy Equipment Service as described in Article 6.

5. No used auto parts sales.

6. No broker office or vehicle sales.

7. Service permitted only in enclosed bays.

8. The property shall be required to provide two rows of landscaping along the Pleasant 

Hill Road frontage to achieve screening of cars awaiting service, due to site 

orientation/composition.

9. No outdoor storage allowed on site.

10. Parking lot to be restriped prior to issuance of Occupational Tax Certificate

11. The Property Owner shall ensure that the parcel is brought into compliance with all 

landscaping requirements, property maintenance requirements of the U.S. 29 Overlay 

District, and these conditions of approval within 120 days of approval of the Special Use

Permit.

12. Applicant shall be required to restore the vegetated buffer to the rear of the property to 

adequately screen business operation from the residential properties to the rear.



CITY OF LILBURN
AGENDA ITEM NO. 1

Date:
12-18-2025

To:  Mayor and 
Council

January 12, 2026

From: Anja Peay Department: City Clerk
Work Session/Reg. 
Mtg.
Date Requested:

January 12,2026 Presenter: Anja Peay

Agenda Title: Approval of 2026 Mayor and City Council Appointments

Audio/Visual
Requirements:

Yes/No/NA

Agenda Item Description (Background/History/Details):
Each calendar year it is necessary for the Mayor and City Council to appoint the Mayor 
Pro-Tem, City Attorney, Legal Organ, Council Responsibilities, Municipal Judges and 
Solicitor(s), and members to all Commissions and Boards.

Staff Recommendations (Motion) :
Staff recommends the following: “Motion to approve the various appointments 
presented”

Department Head Approval: J, Simpkins

Mayor’s Signature Required: YES NO

List Attachments:
1. 2026 Appointments

Financial Information (For Financial Services Use Only)

Budgeted
Yes/No

Fund Name
& Code

Current
Balance

Requested
Allocation

City
Manager’s

Initials
JS



1/8/26 10:06 AM     Page 1 of 1

2026 Appointments

Mayor Recommendations:
Mayor Pro Tem – Scott Batterton by Mayor Crist
Parliamentary Procedures – Robert’s Rules of Order
City Attorney & Parliamentarian – Richard A. Carothers
Legal Organ – Gwinnett Daily Post

Council Responsibilities:
All council members will share equally in all areas of responsibility.

Municipal Court Appointments:
Municipal Judge – Charles L. Barrett, III
Associate Judge(s) – Carla Brown, Erica Dove
Pro Hac (Standby) Judge(s) – Kenneth Wickham, Jennifer Mann, Mike Greene
Solicitor – Kelsey Wiley, Bryan Brown, Laura Mayfield
Assistant Solicitor – Robert “Bob” Giannini

Board and Commission Appointments:

Board/
Commission

Appointed By:

Mayor Crist
Council Post 1
van Maanen

Council Post 2
Batterton

Council Post 3
Hart

Council Post 4
Powella

Planning
Commission

James Hampton Beanie Danos Peter Sirbu
Michael

Delashmit
Ken Stephenson

Zoning Board
of Appeals

Calum Lewis Angie Ballard Joe Gennusa George Churchill David Hull

Merit Board Beth Thompson Monica Smith Jack Bolton Pamela Hart Bruno Bischoff

Lilburn Downtown Development Authority:
Appointments to the Lilburn DDA are made every two years on a staggering basis. 
Appointments are recommended by the Lilburn DDA and ratified by the Mayor and Council. 
The current term of 2 board members concludes at the end of 2026.

Seat
#

Current
Appointment

Current Term
Expiration Date DDA Recommendation New Term

1 Tom Mills 12/31/2028 NA NA
2 Scott Mecredy 12/31/2028 NA NA
3 Elmer Nash 12/31/2028 NA NA
4 Hugh Wilkerson 12/31/2028 NA NA
5 Mark DeArmon 12/31/2028 NA NA
6 Joe Nocera 12/31/2026 NA NA

7
Amy Valdez

Barker
12/31/2026 NA NA



CITY OF LILBURN
AGENDA ITEM NO. 2

Date: December 128, 
2025

To: Mayor and 
Council

January 12, 2026

From: R. Whitehead Department: Municipal Court

Work Session/Reg. 
Mtg.
Date Requested:

January 12, 2026 Presenter: R. Whitehead

Agenda Title: Approval of Ordinance 2026-665, an Ordinance amending
Chapter 30 of the Code of Ordinances of The City of Lilburn 
entitled “Municipal Court” so as to add a New Section 30-4 of 
the Chapter to be entitled “Rules Of Municipal Court”.

Audio/Visual
Requirements:

No

Agenda Item Description (Background/History/Details):
This amendment will update Chapter 30 of the Code of Ordinances of The City of 
Lilburn entitled “Municipal Court” so as to add a New Section 30-4 of the Chapter to be 
entitled “Rules Of Municipal Court”, allowing the Municipal Court to develop operating 
procedures, forms, and other documents to support orderly court operations and promote 
clarity for staff, litigants, and the public.

Staff Recommendations (Motion) :
Staff recommend the following: “Motion to approve Ordinance No. 2026-665 an 
Ordinance amending Chapter 30 of the Code of Ordinances of The City of Lilburn 
entitled “Municipal Court” so as to add a New Section 30-4 of the Chapter to be entitled 
“Rules Of Municipal Court”.

Department Head Approval: JS

Mayor’s Signature Required: YES

List Attachments:
1. Ordinance 2026-665

Financial Information (For Financial Services Use Only)

Budgeted
Yes/No

Fund Name
& Code

Current
Balance

Requested
Allocation

City
Manager’s

Initials
N/A JS



        City of Lilburn Ordinance No.  
   Lilburn, Georgia      2026-665 
       Draft 

 

STATE OF GEORGIA 
COUNTY OF GWINNETT 

Date of Reading and Adoption: January 12, 2026 
At the regular meeting of the Lilburn City Council 

 
AN ORDINANCE BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LILBURN, 
GEORGIA TO AMEND CHAPTER 30 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF 
LILBURN ENTITLED “MUNICIPAL COURT” SO AS TO ADD A NEW SECTION 30-4 OF THE 
CHAPTER TO BE ENTITLED “RULES OF MUNICIPAL COURT”; TO PROVIDE FOR 
SEVERABILITY; TO PROVIDE AN EFFECTIVE DATE; TO REPEAL ALL ORDINANCES AND 
PARTS OF ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES. 
 
WHEREAS, the effective administration of the Municipal Court requires flexibility to implement 
consistent and efficient internal practices; and 
 
WHEREAS, allowing the Municipal Court to develop operating procedures, forms, and other 
documents supports orderly court operations and promotes clarity for staff, litigants, and the 
public; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council for the City of Lilburn hereby amend Chapter 30 of the Code 
of Ordinances of the City of Lilburn to add a new Section 30-4 to be entitled “Rules of Municipal 
Court.” 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Lilburn, 
Georgia, sitting in regular session on January 12, 2026, that Chapter 30 of the Code of Ordinances 
of the City of Lilburn, Georgia, is hereby amended to add a new Section 30-4 to read as follows: 
 

Section 30-4. Rules for Municipal Court. 

With the approval of the city council, the judge shall have full power and authority to make 
reasonable rules and regulations necessary and proper to secure the efficient and successful 
administration of the municipal court, and develop operating procedures, forms, and other 
documents; provided, however, that the city council may adopt in part or in toto the rules and 
regulations applicable to municipal courts. The rules and regulations made or adopted shall be 
filed with the city clerk, shall be available for public inspection, and, upon request, a copy shall be 
furnished to all defendants in municipal court proceedings at least 48 hours prior to said 
proceedings.  



 
 
SO ORDAINED this 12th day of January, 2026. 
 
 

APPROVED: 
 
 
 

_________________________ 
Johnny Crist, Mayor 

 
 

ATTEST/AUTHENTICATED: 
 
 
 

_________________________ 
Anja Peay, City Clerk 

(Seal) 



CITY OF LILBURN
AGENDA ITEM NO. 3

Date: December 22, 2025 To: Mayor and 
Council

January 12, 2026

From: Jenny Simpkins Department: City Manager

Work Session/Reg. 
Mtg.
Date Requested:

January 12, 2026 Presenter: Jenny Simpkins

Agenda Title: Approval of Contract No. 2026-01, a settlement agreement 
with Francis Cole at no cost to the City of Lilburn.

Audio/Visual
Requirements:

No

Agenda Item Description (Background/History/Details):
The city charged Frances Cole, owner of 4415 Lilburn Industrial Way, with 38 counts of 
various code violations, and the Municipal Court judge found Cole guilty of 35 of the 38 
counts on February 20, 2025. Cole was fined $10,000 and placed on probation for 24 
months. Cole filed a Petition for Review in the Gwinnett Superior Court. On September 
10, 2025, the Superior Court vacated and set aside the judgement and sentence of the 
Lilburn Municipal Court. Lilburn filed a Petition for Discretionary Review with the 
Georgia Court of Appeals within 30 days, and the petition was granted.
Since this time, we’ve been working toward a Settlement Agreement. Staff recommends 
approval of the proposed Agreement, and it has been approved by Cole and her attorney.

Staff Recommendations (Motion) :
Staff recommend the following: “Motion to approve Contract No. 2026-01, a settlement 
agreement with Francis Cole at no cost to the City of Lilburn.”

Department Head Approval: JS

Mayor’s Signature Required: YES

List Attachments:
1. Contract No. 2026-01
2. Zoning Ordinance

Financial Information (For Financial Services Use Only)

Budgeted
Yes/No

Fund Name
& Code

Current
Balance

Requested
Allocation

City
Manager’s

Initials
N/A JS
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